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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2525
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.05.2016

Assistance to NGOs for Schemes

SHRI LAXMI NARAYAN YADAV:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

GV

(b)

©)

)

(e)

whether any financial assistance has been provided to Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) for schemes sponsored by the Ministry in the country including in Sagar district of Madhya Pradesh;

if so, the details thereof during the last three years, State/ UT-wise;

the names of the NGOs which have been provided the said financial assistance along with the details of work done by them;

whether the Government has conducted any review of the said work ; and if so, the outcome thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a)to(c) The details of the NGOs and the financial assistance provided to them during the last three years State/UT-wise are annexed. The State Resource Centres (SRCs) and the Jan Shikshan Sansthans (JSSs) are the two major components of the Scheme of Support to Voluntary Agencies for Adult Education and Skill Development. The SRCs provide academic and technical resource support to literacy programmes. This has to be achieved through organizing training programmes, material development and production, publication, extension activities, innovative projects, research studies and evaluations. The JSSs offer a variety of vocational courses such as cutting and tailoring, terracotta work, embroidery, wool knitting, soft toy making, automotive repair, plumbing, beauty culture, health care, food processing and preservation and fashion technology etc. The total beneficiaries covered by the JSSs from 2013-14 to 2015-16 (upto 30™ December, 2015)
is 805142.


(d)&(e) The SRCs and the JSSs run by the NGOs are being evaluated once in three years through an External Evaluating Agencies empanelled with the National Literacy Mission Authority (NLMA). Further, the activities of SRCs and JSSs are reviewed periodically. NLMA has also developed a web based portal for the SRCs and JSSs for monitoring the physical and financial activities. The SRCs and JSSs are required to upload details of their activities including details of beneficiaries, expenditure, minutes of the meeting of the Board of Management (BoM) and its committees, resource persons etc., on this portal. The SRCs and JSSs are also monitored through half yearly meetings, periodical reports and field visits.

R


STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF LOK SABHA

ANNEXURE

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2525 FOR 09.05.2016 ASKED BY SHRI LAXMI
NARAYAN YADAV REGARDING "ASSISTANCE TO NGOs FOR SCHEMES"

Fund released under the Scheme of Support to VVoluntary Agencies for Adult

Education and Skill Development during each of the last three years

Amount in Rupees

S. No. Name of the SRCs/JSSs 2013-14 2014-15 201516
1 | ANDHRA PRADESH
State Resource Centres
1 Hyderabad* 14.211,561 i i
2| Vishakhapattam 9,097 681 3,194,840 7,178,362
Jan Shikshan Sansthans
3 | Adilabad* 2.992,590 - ]
4 | Ananthapur(Hindupur) 2992784 2130,841 3,084,462
5 | Guntur 3.486,823 2 369,956 3,551,460
* -
6 Hyderabad 2,000,000 i
* -
7 Khamman 2,085,159 i
8 Mahaboobnagar* 2,992,772 - i
9 Nalgonda* 4.469,313 - -
10 | Ongole 2,089,827 2,130,841 3,051,741
* -
11 Rangareddy 3,494,888 i
12| Tirupati 2798.676 2110,078 3,064,736
13 | Vijayawada 3.489,502 2303,485 3,369,273
14 | Visakhapatnam 3.465.194 2380,841 3,527,588
15 Warangal* 2,042,326 - )
16 | West Godavari (Eluru) 2,601,914 1,896,691 2.228.140
Total 67,011,010 18,517,573 29.055.762
2 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH
State Resource Centre
17 Naharlagun


6,791,693 3,395,773 8,721,924
Jan Shikshan Sansthans
18 | Naharlagun 2,991,664 2,990,462 2,986,067
Total 9,783,357 6,386,235 11,707,991
3 ASSAM
State Resource Centres
19 | Gwabhati 9,671,054 4,998,577 14,789,570
20 | Dispur 4,247,939 0 6,203,720
Jan Shikshan Sansthans
21 Darrang 2,992,899 2,965,166 2,989,287
22 | Jorhat 2,911,526 2,989,372 2,978,701
23 Kamrup 2,956,483 2,964,294 2,979,537
24 Nagaon 2,999,999 2,991,120 2,995,733
25 | Silchar 2,997,104 2,987,837 2,991,948
Total 28,777,004 19,896,366 35,928,496
*Amount shown under Telangana for 2014-15 and 2015-16.
4 BIHAR -
State Resource Centres
26 | ADRI Patna 8,247,208 4,197,087 9,820,443
27 Deepayatan 9,921,749 5,000,000 11,434,215
Jan Shikshan Sansthans
28 Arwal 4,326,659 630,841 0
29 | Aurangabad 2.984.931 2,120,307 2,920,492
30 | Buxar 2,891,823 1,431,051 3,568,140
31 |Gaya 4474769 2,129,916 2,228,140
32 Hajipur (Vaishali) 2,099,600 1,499,600 3,708,101
33 Kishanganj 2,083,617 2,096,781 3.059.641
34 Motihari 2,980,953 2,130,441 3,072,942
35 Munger 1,500,000


4,470,757 3,352,740
36 Muzaffarpur 2,088,407 2,130,741 3,062,993
37 | Nalanda 4,482,369 2130841 3,064,175
38 | Patna 4.254.306 2,054,980 1,500,000
39 Samastipur 4,438,079 1,989,905 1,500,000
40 | Saran 2,979,955 2130441 3,049,139
Total 65,425,182 33,172,932 55,341,161
5 CHHATTISGARH
State Resource Centre
41 | Raipur 9,943,721 4,823,432 10,502,235
Jan Sikshan Sansthans
42 | Bastar 4,332,908 2,125,981 3,056,382
43 Bilaspur 4,479,126 2,130,741 3,085,747
44 Korba 4,411,157 2,130,841 3,085,317
45 Korea 4,439,483 2,130,841 2,991,936
46 | Raipur 3,839,097 1,458,222 3,677,746
47 Rajnandgoan 4,397,142 2,033,189 2,998,326
48 | Surguja 2,992,290 2,128,641 3,084,864
Total 38,834,924 18,961,888 32,482,553
6 DELHI
State Resource Centre
49 Jamia Millia Islamia 6,914,699 3,500,000 6,370,534
Jan Shikshan Sansthans
50 Jahangirpuri, Delhi (Prayas) 2975896 2.101,841 3,056,544
51 | West Delhi, Peeragari 2.968.881 2,130,738 3,063,485
52 West Delhi, Patel Nagar 2 991,209 2,130,841 3,065,731
Total 15,850,685 9,863,420 15,556,294
7 GOA
Jan Shikshan Sansthan
53 | Goa 4,241,300 1,932,930 2,964,100
Total 4,241,300 1,932,930 2,964,100
8 GUJARAT

State Resource Centres


54 | Ahmedabad 6,406,538 3,424,944 3,500,000
55 | Bharuch 7,000,000 3,500,000 °
Jan Shikshan Sansthans
56 Ahmedabad 0 1,703,314 0
57 Banaskantha 4,494 848 2,130,841 3,071,611
58 Bharuch 4,447,727 2,130,841 2,228,140
59 Kuchchh 4,486,840 2,105,681 2,228,140
60 Mehsana 4,500,000 2,130,841 2,228,140
61 Kalol 4,292 295 2,038,128 2,228,140
62 | Patan 4,495,553 2,130,841 3,085,748
63 | Sabarkantha 4,490,610 1,994,780 2,228,140
64 Surat 3,151,937 2,013,287 2,478,140
65 | Vadodara 5,232,637 2,380,841 2,478,140
66 Valsad 4,125,529 1,517,956 2,228,140
Total 57,124,514 29,202,295 27,982,479
9 HARYANA
State Resource Centre
67 | Rohtak 9.910.728 0| 12981454
Jan Shikshan Sansthans
68 | Gurgaon 2,991,727 2,130,841 3,078,305
69 | Panipat 2,984,824 2,130,841 3,085,846
70 Rohtak 2,996,347 2,130,841 3,095,197
71 Sirsa 2,752,877 2,130,841 2,948,121
72 | Sonepat 2,985,837 2,130,841 3,069,263
Total 24,622,340 10,654,205 27,558,186
10 HIMACHAL PRADESH
State Resource Centre
73 Shimla 7,311,627 1,200,000 7,664,285
Jan Shikshan Sansthan
74 Lahaul & Spiti 2,982,648 2,130,841 3,079,595
Total 10,294,275 3,330,841 10,743,880


11

JAMMU & KASHMIR

State Resource Centre

75 Srinagar 9,661,869 0 6,479,798
Jan Shikshan Sansthans
76 | Jammu 3,474,833 2,380,743 3,568,165
77 Tangdar 2,941,928 2,100,794 2,972,111
Total 16,078,630 4,481,537 13,020,074
12 JHARKHAND
State Resource Centres
78 | ADRI Ranchi 7,354,207 3,511,845 8,261,215
79 Palamau 7,000,000 2,959,075 3,896,066
Jan Shikshan Sansthans
80 Bokaro 2,716,836 1,767,222 2,321,379
81 | Dhanbad 2,836,119 1,885,293 °
82 Hazaribag 4,427,089 2,118,432 2,228,140
83 | Jamshedpur 0 0 0
84 Ranchi 4,463,859 2,130,818 3,024,446
Total 28,798,110 14,372,685 19,731,246
13 KARNATAKA
State Resource Centre
85 Mysore 10,051,796 2,205,060 6,945,927
Jan Shikshan Sansthans
86 Bagalkot 2,742,007 1,911,107 2,894,724
87 Bangalore 1,406,543 0 0
88 Davangere 2,941,054 2,127,413 3,018,670
89 Gulbarga 4,473,213 2,116,129 2,246,526
9 | Karwar 3,559,167 2,130,841 2,688,938
91 Mysore 3,326,749 1,700,088 2,478,140
92 | Raichur 2,973,921 2,126,774 3,001,785
93 | Shimoga 2,956,405 2,130,841 2,482,897
94 Tumkur 4,375,326 2,111,573 2,896,419


Total 38,806,181 18,559,826 28,654,026
14 KERALA

State Resource Centre
95 Thiruvananthapuram 14,005,795 4,931,469 10,413,688

Jan Shikshan Sansthans
96 Ernakulam 1,499 996 1,911,107 3,059,093
97 Idukki 4,466,207 - 3,042,241
08 Kollam 3,607,621 2,127,413 2,397,747
99 Kottayam 2,990,574 2,116,129 2,329,029
100 | Malappuram 2,970,677 2,130,841 3,066,106
101 | Palakkad 2,935,041 1,700,088 2,244,456
102 | Pathanamthitta 2,987,874 2,126,774 2,875,713
103 | Thrissur 2,981,851 2,130,841 3,057,699
104 | Tiruvananthapuram 3,392,492 2,111,573 2,735,020

Total 41,838,128 21,286,235 35,220,792
15 MADHYA PRADESH -

State Resource Centres
105 | Bhopal 8,408,772 3,150,272 8,520,201
106 | Indore 9,999,999 3,534,241 7,606,761

Jan Shikshan Sansthans
107 | Alirajpur 3,000,000 2,130,841 3,057,636
108 | Bhind 2.981,722 2,121,829 3,089,287
109 | Bhopal-I 2,993,205 2,130,841 3,079,321
110 | Bhopal-II 2,993,710 2,130,841 3,024,509
111 | Chhatarpur 2,843,467 2,094,424 2,989,858
112 | Damoh 2,967,870 2,129,492 3,055,966
113 | Datia 2,988,994 2,130,440 3,075,115
114 | Dewas 3,000,000 2,130,066 3,044,691
115 | Dhar 2,948,407 2,119,033 3,048,025
116 | Dindori


2,987,404 2,098,797 3,072,764
117 | Guna 2,970,021 2,120,289 3,088,371
118 | Gwalior 2,987,882 2,130,841 3,042,385
119 | Hoshangabad 2,996,698 2,130,841 3,083,895
120 | Indore 3,467,638 2,380,841 3,485,641
121 | Jhabua 2,979,442 2,110,283 3,070,064
122 | Katni 2,977,009 2,130,841 3,039,079
123 | Khandwa 2,959,466 2,130,841 3,084,444
124 | Mandla 2,990,376 2,130,841 3,077,646
125 | Morena 2,944,979 2,103,265 3,089,041
126 | Narsinghpur 2,996,697 2,130,841 3,084,094
127 | Raisen 2,989,439 2,128,213 3,042,535
128 | Rajgarh 2,981,346 1,483,413 0
129 | Ratlam 2,988,564 2,130,841 3,057,448
130 | Rewa 2,782,665 2,035,753 2,978,188
131 | Sagar 2,983,935 2,115,398 3,050,772
132 | Satna 2,593,545 1,664,815 2,808,819
133 | Sehore 2,989,965 2,107,122 3,086,259
134 | Shajapur 2,944,439 2,122,702 3,036,738
135 | Sheopur 2,980,396 2,129,624 3,086,287
136 | Sidhi 2,976,386 2,103,404 3,090,434
137 | Tikamgarh 2,986,011 2,130,437 3,022,401
138 | Ujjain 2,598,155 1,302,404 1,500,000
139 | Umaria 2,996,156 2,122,979 3,081,890

Total 116,174,760 74,977,946 | 112,650,565
16 | MAHARASHTRA

State Resource Centres
140 | Aurangabad 8,494,208 3,500,000 5,000,000
141 | Pune


14,828,839 4,999,906 5,000,000

Jan Shikshan Sansthans
142 | Ahmednagar 4,188,101 2,130,715 3,077,939
143 | Akola 4,070,080 2,095,594 3,007,580
144 | Aurangabad 4,595,186 2,248,664 2,820,396
145 | Beed 4,187,815 2,130,841 2,350,166
146 | Buldana 4,063,838 2,060,141 2,228,140
147 | Chanderpur | 4,497,343 1,500,000 3,725,948
148 | Chanderpur Il 4,184,586 1,473,520 3,711,329
149 | Dharavi (Mumbai) 5,537,505 2,630,841 3,289,050
150 | Dhule 4,500,000 2,130,841 1,500,000
151 | Gondia 4,484,582 2,130,841 3,097,056
152 | Jalgaon 4,134,103 2,130,841 3,009,489
153 | Latur 4,122,173 2,111,798 2,228,140
154 | Nandurbar | 3,899,260 1,797,577 1,500,000
185 | Nandurbar II 4,184,586 1,490,859 2,228,140
156 | Nashik 4,184,777 2,130,841 3,084,846
157 | Pune 4,887,249 2,380,841 3,567,228
158 | Raigad 4,061,129 1,500,000 3,688,438
159 | Sindhudurg 4,170,170 2,027,100 3,072,341
160 | Washim 4,209,463 1,500,000 1,500,000
161 | Worli (Mumbai) 5,573,482 2,000,000 4,693,081
162 | Yavatmal 4,402,401 2,008,335 1,500,000

Total 115,460,876 50,110,096 68,879,307
17 | MANIPUR

Jan Shikshan Sansthans
163 | Imphal West 2,991,541 2,996,965 2,995,451
164 | Senapati 2,993,414 1,500,000 4,473,976
165 | Thoubal 2,999,046 2,996,479 2,997,049


Total 8,984,001 7.493,444 10,466,476
18 | MEGHALAYA

State Resource Centre
166 | Shillong 9,492,178 4874999 | 13.776.250

Total 9492178 4.874.999 13,776,250
19 | NAGALAND

Jan Shikshan Sansthan
167 | Dimapur 2 967,404 2 966,500 2.948.730

Total 2 967,404 2,966,500 2.948.730
20 | ODISHA

State Resource Centre
168 Bhubaneswar 7.728.335 2,177,479 0
169 | Rayagada 7,200,141 3,500,000 3,500,000

Jan Shikshan Sansthans
170 | Angul 2,965,885 2,128,324 3,052,528
171 | Balangir 2,988,505 2,113,269 3,083,244
172 Balasore 2,985,176 0 728,140
173 | Bhadrak 2,095,038 2,130,841 3,087,427
174 | Bhubaneshwar 2.993.054 2130,841 3,037,309
175 | Cuttack 3,492,466 2,380 841 3,580,300
176 | Deogarh 2.963,959 2 120,006 3,007,818
177 | Dhenkanal 2994376 2 130,837 3,045 776
178 | Jagatsinghpur 2,067 666 630,841 4,172,805
179 | Jajpur 2,089,011 2,130,254 2,344,765
180 | Keonjhar 2,089,374 2122621 3,078,198
181 | Koraput 2.986,329 2123618 2332,789
182 | Naupada 2.996,639 2130,733 3,054,299
183 Puni 2985900 2.099.100 0
184 | Rourkela 3,493,662 2,374,503 3,586,356
185 | Sambhalpur 2,061,420 2,130,841 3,083,277
186 | Subarnapur 2,055,584 2,113,866 3,081,224


Total 66722520 |  38.668,815| 50,856,255
21 | PUNJAB
Jan Shikshan Sansthans
187 | Mohali 3,000,000 2,130,841 3,071,290
188 | Ludhiana 2083129 2,130 841 3,084,396
Total 5,983,129 4,261,682 6,155,686
22 | RAJASTHAN
State Resource Centres
189 | Jaipur 13,129,174 4,911,343 6,500,000
190 | Jodhpur 8,681,087 3,293,825 5,000,000
Jan Shikshan Sansthans
191 | Ajmer 4,914,882 2,350 818 1,750,000
192 | Bikaner 4.477.478 2119281 2371645
193 | Jaipur 4.943172 2380 462 2824928
194 | Jnalawar 4,179,559 2,130,625 1,500,000
195 | Jodhpur 4,873,616 2,351,620 2852517
196 | Kota 4,782,061 2.348.134 2 814,509
197 | Sikar 4,325,600 2,068,989 1,500,000
Total 54307529 | 23.964.097 | 27,113,599
23 | TAMILNADU
State Resource Centre
198 | Chennai 17,796,924 2.817.012 9,432,984
Jan Shikshan Sansthans
199 Chennai 0 0 0
200 Coimbatore 1,750,000 2,380,841 3,170,687
201 | Kacheepuramn 6,102,403 2,071,093 2,847,325
202 | Madurai 4,943,564 1,512,990 0
203 | Nagapattinam 2.947.104 2,092,740 2,861,198
204 Namakkal 2,936,766 2,130,841 2,362,096
205 | Ramanathapuram 1,335,496 0 0
206 | Shivaganga (Kundrakundi) 2,750,880 1,988,490 2,035,995
207 Sivakasi 2,980,956 2,130,841 3,057,205


208 Thiruvarur 3,978,500 1,841,696 2,228,140
209 | Tiruchirapalli 2,082,882 2,130,841 1,500,000
Total 50,505,565 21.097.385 30,395,630
24 | TELANGANA
State Resource Centre
210 | Hyderabad ] 4,971,703 9,707,277
Jan Shikshan Sansthans
211 | Adilabad ) 2114,134 1,500,000
212 | Hyderabad ) 3,057,286 3.786.286
213 | Khammam - 2120,023 2 433,276
214 Mahaboobnagar - 2,130,841 3,068,109
215 | Nalgonda - 1,500,000 3,629,389
216 | Rangareddy - 2,380,841 1,750,000
217 | Warangal ) 2119,038 2.807,936
Total - 20,393,866 28.682.273
25 | TRIPURA
State Resource Centre
218 | Agartala 4.142.756 1,528,162 0
Jan Shikshan Sansthan
219 | Agartala 4.141,194 2,807,408 2.916,677
Total 8,283,950 4335570 2916,677
26 | UTTAR PRADESH
State Resource Centre
220 | Lucknow 8,092,388 5,000,000 7,574,653
Jan Shikshan Sansthans
221 | Agra 2,965,413 2,130,841 3,071,841
222 | Ajamgarh 2,078,756 2,106,215 3,005,751
223 | Aligarh 2.978,558 2130,841 3,072,979
224 | Allahabad (DAWS) 4491316 2114,731 3,059,640
225 | Allahabad (I1DSR) 2985 434 2130,841 3,064,804
226 | Ambedkar Nagar 2.986.680 2128.161 3,018,161


227 | Amethi 2,995,162 2,128,519 3,069,587
228 | Bahraich 2,997,593 2,130,621 3,079,830
229 | Ballia 2,930,448 2,103,977 3,040,429
230 | Banda 2,984,356 2,130,841 3,041,788
231 | Barabanki 2,879,965 1,979,081 3,055,757
232 | Bareilly 2,983,061 2,096,132 3,046,843
233 | Basti 2,979,968 2,094,276 3,010,197
234 | Bhadohi 2,991,981 2,130,841 3,074,025
235 | Chandoli 2,964,536 2,130,841 3,008,716
236 | Chitrakoot 4,333,654 2,030,841 2,847,113
237 | Deoria 2,992,505 2,130,841 3,080,208
238 | Etawah 2,964,971 2,123,274 3,003,234
239 | Faizabad 2,992,076 2,130,841 3,084,853
240 | Farukkabad 2,937,648 2,130,841 2,973,822
241 | Fatehpur 2,885,675 0 0
242 | Ferozabad 2,967,880 2,130,841 3,055,379
243 | Gautam Budh Nagar 2,964,064 2,130,841 3,043,356
244 | Ghaziabad 2,837,888 2,130,841 2,978,072
245 | Gonda 2,999,750 2,130,841 3,080,933
246 | Gorakhpur 1,494,948 3,612,398 3,072,200
247 | Hardoi 2,985,979 2,117,550 3,082,868
248 | Jalaun 2,978,335 2,102,943 2,983,925
249 | Jaunpur 2,982,105 2,130,841 3,057,339
250 | JP Nagar (Amroha) 2,953,114 2,130,841 3,053,171
251 | Kanpur 3,482,123 2,374,843 3,327,931
252 | Kanpur Dehat 2,991,828 2,130,278 3,260,570
253 | Kaushambi 0 0


2,994,419

254

Lakheempur Kheri

2,989,163 2,130,466 3,031,396
255 | Lucknow (AIMWA) 2,987,762 2,127,183 3,002,862
256 | Lucknow (ILB) 3,484,047 2,354,545 3,520,210
257 | Mathura-| 2,966,920 2,130,841 3,039,150
258 | Mathura-Il 455,415 0 0
259 | Mau Nath Bhanjan 2,773,884 1,956,670 3,024,535
260 | Mirzapur 2,989,841 2,106,292 3,094,225
261 | Pilibhit 2,940,886 1,954,697 2,787,152
262 | Pratapgarh 2,918,485 2,060,113 2,963,715
263 | Raibareily 2,996,480 2,124,141 3,029,044
264 | Saharanpur 2,937,251 2,130,841 3,035,110
265 | Shrawasti 2,929,365 2,124,732 3,069,245
266 | Shajahanpur 2,413,314 1,682,907 2,638,292
267 | Sidharthnagar 5,990,727 0 1,495,273
268 | Sitapur 2,993,207 2,130,841 2,742,671
269 | Sonebhadra 2,867,108 2,052,441 2,939,344
270 | Sultanpur 2,934,267 2,130,841 3,069,734
271 | Unnao 2,990,483 2,104,197 2,954,218
272 \N/:gzr;ﬁe&[/)arg)amjeet 2,667,914 1,722,080 2,595,032
213 | Varanasi (Sheopur) 2,998,276 2,130,841 3,095,516

Total 168,049,372 | 109,491,124 | 157,496,699
27 | UTTARAKHAND

State Resource Centre
274 | Dehradun 10,293,118 4,856,334 | 10,239,280

Jan Shikshan Sansthans
275 | Almora 4,406,505 2,108,726 3,026,751
276 | Bageshwar 4,284,940 2,082,957 3,002,676
277 | Chamoli 2,995,132 2,130,841 3,084,694


278 | Dehradun 2.827.791 2,110,329 3,040,130
279 | Nainital (Bhimtal) 4,476,561 2,109,609 4,220 676
280 | Tehri Garhwal 2 658.496 1,808,729 2742123
Total 31942543 17207525 29 356,330
28 | WEST BENGAL
State Resource Centre
281 | Kolkata 14,816,094 4.186,262 11,010,944
Jan Shikshan Sansthans
282 | Bankura 4478532 2130841 3,053,100
283 | Haldia (East Midnapore) 4,421,568 2,130,841 3,021,710
284 | Howrah 4,473,016 2,130,763 3,054,556
285 | Jalpaiguri 4,486,780 2,130,502 3,080,287
286 | Narendrapur (South 24) 5,246,019 2,380,841 3,579,299
287 | North 24 Parganas 4,494,598 2130841 3,092,102
288 | Purulia 4.481,081 2.125,980 3,047,019
289 | West Midnapore 4.477.073 2130841 2352952
Total 51.374.761 21477.712 35 291,969
29 | UNION TERRITORY
Jan Shikshan Sansthans
290 | Chandigarh 3491643 2 380,841 3.552.785
Total 3.491 643 2.380,841 3,552,785
Jan Shikshan Sansthan
291 | Dadar & Nagar Haveli 4,414,454 1,997,917 3,049,485
Total 4 414,454 1997917 3,049,485
Grand Total 1145640325 | 616318487 | 929535756

